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Prem Chandra Shukla 5/e Late 5ri Shukh Ueo
Shukla Retirud Chief Tickat Inspecter R/e
372, Faithfulganj, Kanpur,

vesa e Appljﬂ ant

C/ A s- Shri R,5,Mishra

Vorsds

(1) Union of India through General Manager,
Northern Rly.,Bareda House,Mew Uslhi,

(2) v.R.M.,Northern Rly.,Allahabad vivision,

Allahabad, essss RESponients

C/ R 3=~ 3hri P.Mathur

0 R JER
( By Hen'ble Mr., 0.5.B«weja, A.M.)

This application has been filsd sesking the fellowing
rTelicfs ;=
(a) Respondants be directed to make payment of Osath - Cume
Retirement Gratuity #»(0.C.R.G.0f)Rs.45,375/-as due to the
applicant,
(b) To airect respondisnts to pay intercst of 18% per annum
on the delayea payment of U.C.R.G.from 01.01.1994,,

24 The applicant while working as Chisf Inspector (Tickete),
Northern Rly.,Kanpur Central, supsrannuated on 31.12,.23. The
applicant was entitlea to receive U.C.R.G.0f R8,45,375.00 on

the date of retirement but the same was not paiu to t he applicant
The applicant made representation against the same., Feeling
aggrieved by delay in paymsnt, the present application has been
filed on 24.11.94, The main contention ofthe applicant is that
undeér Fayment of Gratuity Act,1972,he is entitled to get the
payment of Gratuity withim 30 days from the date of retirement
and for any delay in payment, is entitleéd for interest for the



&
3. fha respondents have gpntéstcd ths application by filing unter
reply through sShri 0.§.Singh,uivisional Commercial Manager,Allahabad
Jivisjon., The responuents have submitted t hat applicant was a commercial
staff dealing with the gash handling., In case of such staff, as per
Railuay Board's Order dtad.17.11.87, J.C.R.G.payment may be retained
for a period of six months to meet the commercial cebits of staff
concerned. In the present case, the matter was under cléarance from
the office of the dy.Comnereial Supat., Varanasi anJy as soon as
clearance was received, full payment of Gratuity retaining Hs.,10,000/«
had hesn paid te the applicant. It is further contsnded that %.10,000/-
has been withheld on aceount of case no,3244 of 1993 filed by one
Shri Bireshsr Bannerjee before the Consumer Forum,Calcutta wherein the
applicant has been impleaded as one of the oppositse parties.,Respondents
further submit that the cass of applicant is not eovered by Section 8
of the Payment of Gratuity Act,1972 and he is not entitlzd for payment
of any interest, Respondents furthér pleadued that since due payment of
J.C.R.G.has been already made to the applicant, there remains no caues
of grisvance and t h: present application deserves to be dismissad.

4., The applicant has filed two rejoinder affidavits. Applicant has
eontestsd the averments of the respongents, The applicant has admittea
receipt of payaan24a§mﬁﬁiégrﬂtaining Rs.10,000/~. However, applicant
has contended hatﬂ‘;iluay Board's Cirecular referred 'o above by ths
respondents, the payment of UCRG eoule be hela up for three months only
and for any further delay intersst @ 10% becomes dué for payment.

The right of t e applicant for payment of UCRG and intarest is sovered
by the Railuays Service Pension Rules,1993, The applicant alsoc refutaed
the submissions of the reéspondants with regard to the impleadment of
the applicant as one of the opposite parties in the case filad before
the Consumér forum,Calecutta, BEhe applicant contends that neither he
has been summoned by Consumér Forum nor the respondents have advissd
him about any liability fixed on the applicant. In view of this,
withholding of payment of Rs,10,000/-is illegal and hs deserves this
payment immediately, A

2. 1 have heard Shri R.3.Mishra and Shri P.,Mathur, learned counsal
for t he Applicant and learned counsel for t he respondents resp:ctively,

6. As eyident from th:e averments of the either partiss, it is notea
that during the pendency of this 0.A., payment of JCRG had been made

to the applicant retaining Rs.10,000/-. Neither respondents nor the
applicant havée indisatsd the actual @atse of payment., Even during hearing
when this question was put to the partias, none of them was abple to
ingdigsate the agtual date of payment, In any way, since it is admittea
by the applicant that he has received the payment of UCRG retaining
Rs.10,000/~ only, the only issue which nesds to be examined is with
regard to slaim for payment of interest fom délay in payment and the
legality in withhelding the payment of Rs.10,000/-.
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7. The raspondants'havawplﬁfdaj that OCRG of the applicant was Jithhele
in terms of Railway Board's (irgular dtd.17.11.87 which proviges with-
helding of JCRG for a psrioced of six months after retirement. 1 have care-
fully gone through this Circular and fina that this Circular though
stipulates perioa of six months for withholding payment of JUCRG but in
para 8,it is also mentioned that after expiry of 3i1.12.88, the matter
would be gonsidered for further reduscing the tims limit to three months.
Subsequent to this, Rajlways Service Pension Rules, 1993 have bae; issusd
in which provision for reeovery and adjustment of Governments ang
Railway's dues from the pensionary benefits have been laid down in Rule
12;£§ub Rule 4(i)(a) of the Rule 15 provides for claims of amount of
leams which gould be racovered from the pensionary benefits, Sub Ruls
4(iv)(b) provises that eues mentioned in Sub Rule 4(i)(a) should be
@assessed and adjusted within a period of three months from the date of
retirement of t he Railway Servant concerned. Thess provisions in the
Railuays 9s8rvice Pension Rules glearly @emonstrate that the rules laid
down as per the létter dtd.17.11.87 have been modified laying down the
period from 6 months to 3 months. Keeping in visu the provisions in
Railways OServieca FPension Rules?zas detailcd above, the payment of OCRG
of the applicant gould be held Lp for & periou of thres months only
angd for any delay thereafter, the applicant is untitled for payment of
interest, The respondents havse taken a plea that the applieant is not
entitled for payment of intsrest under the Payment of Gratutty Act,1972.
It is rather surprising that respondsnts have taken such a plea in the .
face of clear departmental rules laid down with regard to payment of
interest. The learned eounsel for the applicant brought a copy of the
Railway Board's Circular wherein intsrest has been revised to 12% jper
annum compounded annually in case payment of UCRG is delaysd beyond
three months from the aate of retirement, oince as recorded sarlier,
the payment of JCRG has been delayed to the applicant beyona the sti-
pulated perioca, the applicant is entitlea for payment of interest as
per the extant rules @ 12% per annum compounded annually till the date
of actual payment exgcluding the périod of three months from the date of
retirement.

8. The respondents have retained Rs.10,000/-from the OCRG payment of
the applicant on thse plea that some caese in the Consumer Forum is pending
at Caleutta in which the applicent is cne of the opposite parties, The
applicant has refuted this contention stating that he is neither
summonned by the forumsc far nor the respondsnts have indicatsd any
liapility fixed on the applicant, Thére is no refuting of the contentions
made by ths applicant in the rsjoinugsr reply. The respondeénts have also
not ipdicated the present stétus of the case, The respondents have alsc
not filed the copy of the petition fé#ed where the applicant has besen mads
one ¢f the opposite parties, Further, as per the extant rules, as agis-
cussed earlier, the liability should bs assessed and adjusted within a
periocd of three menths from the date of retirement, Referring to Rule 15§
Sub Rule 4(iii)(a), it is provided that for the dues as mentioned in

Sub Rule 4(i)(a), @ suitable cash deposit may be taken from the Railway.
ar
Servant er anly such a portion of U.C.R.G. @8 may be consicered
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'SUFFicient, may be uikhﬁild till the gutstanding dues are assessed
‘@anyd adjusted. The respondents have not come ocut that applicant at

any time hus been advised of the assessment of the liability on
account of case filed in the Consumer Forum ;&zﬁha has been asked for
any suitable cash ageposit, The ruspondents have takent he agtion

to retain the amount of Rs,10,000/=-without any intimation to the
applicant, Unger these circumstances, I am of the view that the
@ction cf the respondents in withholaing the payment of Rs.10,000/=-

cannot be 2&3#%31%€13501 as per the extant rules., The applicant,

therefors, deserves the payment of Rs.10,000/-retained by the
réspondents with the payment of interest of 12% per annum,s8s indicatsd
earlier, frcm the aats of retiremsent to till the date of actual

payment excluding the period of thrue months from the date of re-

9¢ 1n ths result of the above, the applicahtris allowed with the
directionyas contained in para nos.(7) & (8) above, No order as to

ccsts,
& i 0 )
MEM 953;3_/

tirement,

/rsd/



